"'
i
i5
:,

~

vi
DRAFT REPORT

 Sensitivities

Below is a description of each of the four sensitivities to accompany the initial model run’s base case.
Each sensitivity was run in isolation from the other. A comparison of the results for each sensitivity are
included in Figures A5-A8.

7.1.3.1 Customer Decline

Issue: How might policies limiting customer growth and associated GHG emissions inform regulatory
tools to consider.

Approach: Model sensitivities that consider zero and negative customer growth.

Sensitivity: Current IRP forecasted load growth through 2025; no new customers beginning from 2025
through 2030; -0.75 percent customer growth beginning in 2031 through the end of model’s time
horizon.

Results: NWN modeling showed customer declines result in increased compliance costs above those of
its base case as the years progressed. Avista compliance costs decreased with declining customers and
Cascade saw costs remain almost identical to its base case.

7.1.3.2 RNG Availability

Issue: Uncertainty about availability of RNG.

Approach: Apply constraints on assumptions about the availability of RNG to meet emission reduction
goals.

Sensitivity: Limit RNG availability to the annual percentages set by SB 98 and found in ORS 757.396(1).

(a) In each of the calendar years 2020 through 2024, five percent may be renewable natural gas;

Figure A5: Customer Decline Sensitivity Comparison

Coalition/204
Burgess/41

7.1.3

Cust omer Decline

50%

45%

40%
iii

~
35%

~ 30% ""O
-~
~
0: 25%
.s
~ 20%

1 u 15%

c
~ 10%
~
~ c..

5%

0%

-5%
2025 2035 2050

--NWN Base Case 9% 9% -2%

- - - NWN Customer Decline 8% 15% 18%

--Avista Base Case 1% 21% 26%

- - - Avista Customer Decline 2% 6% 3%

--Cascade Base Case 13% 27% 43%

-- - Cascade Customer Decline 12% 28% 42%

vii
DRAFT REPORT

(b) In each of the calendar years 2025 through 2029, 10 percent may be renewable natural gas;

(c) In each of the calendar years 2030 through 2034, 15 percent may be renewable natural gas;

(d) In each of the calendar years 2035 through 2039, 20 percent may be renewable natural gas;

(e) In each of the calendar years 2040 through 2044, 25 percent may be renewable natural gas; and

(f) In each of the calendar years 2045 through 2050, 30 percent may be renewable natural gas.

Results: Restricting RNG had mixed results – NWN modeled increased RNG prices with the restriction,